

# JAMIA HAMDARD

(Deemed to be University)
Accredited by NAAC in 'A<sup>+</sup> Category
Hamdard Nagar, New Delhi- 110062

Advertisement No.: FR-03/2024

Dated: 05<sup>th</sup> FEB 2024

# WALK IN INTERVIEW

# ENGAGEMENT OF DIFFERENT TEACHING POSTS ON CONTRACT BASIS FOR HAMDARD INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL SCIENCES AND RESEARCH (HIMSR), JAMIA HAMDARD

The Jamia Hamdard (JH) is a deemed to be University, declared by the Government of India, Ministry of Education vide Gazette Notification dated 10th May, 1989. Jamia Hamdard is a research oriented organization and ranked in the top 50 Universities in India and also ranked 2<sup>nd</sup> in Pharmacy category in NIRF-2023.

A Walk-in-interview will be held on **15-02-2024 (Thursday) from 10.00 AM** onwards at Administrative Block, SCLS Building, Jamia Hamdard, Hamdard Nagar, New Delhi for the following posts meant for Hamdard Institute of Medical Sciences & Research (HIMSR), Jamia Hamdard for engagement and drawing up of panel for future engagement of **Associate Professors** & **Assistant Professors** in the following specialties:

S.No	Department	Name of	No. of Posts	Salary per month
		the Posts		
1.	Associate Professor	03	Anatomy-1, Paediatrics-1, Orthopaedics-1	Rs. 1,75,000/- per month (Consolidated)
2.	Assistant Professor		Biochemistry-1, Pharmacology-1, OBG-1, Anaesthesia-1	Rs. 1,30,000/- per month (Consolidated)

# **ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA:**

#### A. Associate Professors:

- 1. MD/MS/DNB in the concerned subject.
- 2. 05 years post PG Experience.
- 3. Teaching & Research Experience as Assistant Professor in the concerned subject for four years in a permitted /recognized medical college/ institution.
- 4. Should have at least two Research publications [only original papers, metaanalysis, systematic reviews, and case series that are published in journals included in Medline, PubMed, Central Science Citation Index, Science Citation Index, Expanded Embase, Scopus, Directory of Open Access Journals (DoAJ) will be considered.
- 5. Should have completed the basic course in Medical Education Technology from Institutions designated by NMC.
- 6. Should have completed the basic course in Biomedical Research from Institutions designated by NMC.

# B. Assistant Professors:

- 1. MD/MS/DNB in the concerned subject.
- 2. One year as Senior Resident in the concerned subject in a recognized/permitted medical college after acquiring MD/MS Degree.

### Note:-

- a. Interested candidates fulfilling the above mentioned qualifications/ experience may come for a walk in interview on 15-02-2024 (Thursday) at 10.00 AM onwards at Administrative Block, SCLS Building, Jamia Hamdard, Hamdard Nagar, New Delhi-110062.
- b. At the time of Interview the candidates shall bring the details as per enclosed Application Proforma along with the Originals plus attested copies of NMC/State MC

- registration, Educational qualification certificates/ mark sheets from matriculation or equivalent onwards, experience certificate (if any), proof of age (matriculation certificate) and two passport size photograph.
- c. Retired/resigned/ voluntarily retired faculty members from Government or other medical college may be considered for re-engagement.

#### **TERMS & CONDITIONS:**

- 1. The contract would initially for a period of three years at the outset, with a provision of further extension on performance basis. However, contract will not be renewed beyond the age of 70 years.
- 2. The contractual engagement will be subject to the following:
  - a) Barring serious misconduct/irregularity, continuation of the incumbent would be based on satisfactory annual appraisal.
  - b) The appointing authority reserves the right to terminate the appointee any time even before the tenure without assigning any reason by giving one month notice. Similarly, the engaged person will have to give one month prior notice before resigning or will have to pay an amount equivalent to one month's remuneration in lieu of the notice period.
- 3. Candidate must be registered with State Medical Council/NMC as applicable, before joining the post.
- 4. The engagement shall not confer any right or preference for regular appointment
- 5. The panel may remain valid for a period of three months from the date of publication of result and may be cancelled/invalidated earlier without assigning any reason.
- 6. The candidates who are already employed will have to produce relieving order from the previous employer at the time of joining for taking up engagement with HIMSR, Jamia Hamdard.
- 7. Private practice of any kind will not be allowed.
- 8. No TA/DA will be admissible for attending interview, for joining and other purpose.
- 9. Jamia Hamdard reserves the right to cancel the recruitment process at any stage at its discretion and such decision will be binding on all concerned.
- 10. The doctors at any time found guilty of any gross misconduct or negligence of his/her duties shall be terminated without any notice and without payment in lieu of the notice period.
- 11. The absence from work for a period of fifteen days without proper permission of the competent authority will amount to voluntary abandonment of engagement and automatic termination. The candidates are required to mark attendance manually as well as on Aadhar Enabled Bio-metric Attendance System (AEBAS) daily during scheduled working days.
- 12. They will also be required to attend emergency, floor duty and other clinical duty as assigned by the Competent Authority.
- 13. They will also be required to perform duties in other departments as assigned by the competent authority.
- 14. The Teaching Faculty so engaged will be required to enter into a contractual agreement for the purpose on a stamp paper of Rs. 100/-.
- 15. Jamia Hamdard reserves its right to increase or decrease number of the vacancies and also may not fill up the few or all the vacancies as it may deem necessary in view of emerging circumstances or do cancel this recruitment or to withdraw offer of engagement.
- 16. Candidates are advised to visit the website of Jamia Hamdard on regular basis (<a href="www.Jamiahamdard.edu">www.Jamiahamdard.edu</a>) for updates, amendments, corrigendum (if any), will be placed on the Jamia Hamdard website only.